

SONALI
MILIND
PATIL

Digitally signed by
SONALI MILIND PATIL
Date: 2026.05.11
18:29:46 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.15463 OF 2025

Avinash Ramesh Sonawane & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

M/s. Sahyadri Hospital
through its Owner/Medical Director
Dr. Yogesh Prakash Minde & Ors.Respondents

Mr. A. A. Karva, for the Petitioners.

Ms. Neha Bhide, GP a/w. Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Addl. GP and Mr.
M. M. Pabale, AGP for the Respondent – State.

Mr. Dinesh Adsule a/w. Mr. Chinmay Bhole, for Respondent No.9.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE

&

HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.

DATE : 8th MAY, 2026

P.C.:

1. Petitioner Nos.1 and 2 have no locus to file this Petition. Petitioner No.3 claims to be a person who is aggrieved since she has lost a kin on account of medical negligence by a hospital. The learned Advocate for the Petitioners seeks leave to delete Petitioner Nos.1 and 2. Deletion be carried out forthwith.

2. On the next date, the learned Advocate for the Petitioners would convince the Court as to whether the procedure for making out a case of medical negligence has been adopted by the Petitioner.

3. Stand over to **22/06/2026, in the Urgent Admissions Board.**

(HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J.) (RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)